

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

#### AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth Legislature

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

## Private and Special Laws

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

## As Passed by the Eighty-Sixth Legislature

## 1933

#### PIERS, PILES AND BOOMS IN THE AROOSTOOK RIVER. 519 CHAP. 46

counting of ballots and the announcement by the moderator of the successful candidates in said election; that otherwise, said meeting shall stand suspended until 7 P. M. on the Tuesday following the 1st Monday of December, to which time said meeting shall stand suspended, and at which suspended meeting the remaining articles of the annual town warrant shall be disposed of by action of the inhabitants of said town.

Sec. 3. Fiscal year. The municipal, financial or fiscal year shall commence January 1st and terminate December 31st of each year.

Sec. 4. Election of water district trustee. A trustee for the Sanford water district shall be elected annually at said annual meeting on said 1st Monday of December, the 1st election of such trustee to be held at the December annual meeting, 1934; said water district trustee elected at said 1934 annual meeting shall qualify and assume office January 1, 1935, and thereafter, annually, such water district trustee shall be elected at the annual December meeting and qualify and assume office the following January 1st.

Sec. 5. Present terms of offices not affected. All officers, members of committees, members of boards, trustees and commissioners, elected on the 1st Monday of December, 1933, shall not assume their respective offices until the expiration of the term of office of their predecessors in such offices, namely, the day following the 2nd Monday of March, 1934. All officers, members of committees, members of boards, trustees and commissioners elected at all annual meetings subsequent to 1933 shall qualify and assume their respective offices on the 1st day of January following such annual meeting.

Sec. 6. Saving clause. Except as hereinbefore provided otherwise, the town meeting of said inhabitants of said town of Sanford on said 1st Monday of December, and the Tuesday following said 1st Monday of December, shall be subject to all of the provisions of the revised statutes of said state and all acts amendatory thereto relating to town meetings and town elections.

Approved March 24, 1933.

### Chapter 46.

AN ACT Empowering William L. Milliken, of Presque Isle in the County of Aroostook, to Erect and Maintain Piers, Piles and Booms in the Aroostook River.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. I. W. L. Milliken empowered to erect booms, etc., in Aroostook

#### 520 BOARD OF FINANCE OF THE CITY OF WATERVILLE. CHAP. 48

river. William L. Milliken, of Presque Isle in the county of Aroostook, his heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to locate, erect and maintain piers, piles and booms in the Aroostook river on the easterly side of said river and opposite the homestead farm of Walter R. Christie in said town of Presque Isle, for the purpose of collecting, sorting and holding logs and lumber.

Sec. 2. Passage of logs not to be obstructed. Said piers and booms shall be so constructed that logs, pulp wood and other lumber shall not be impeded or delayed in their passage down said river, and the expense of such delay, if any, shall be paid by said Milliken, his heirs and assigns.

Sec. 3. Logs of others to be turned out of Milliken's booms. Said booms and piers shall also be so constructed that if logs, lumber or other floatable material not owned by said Milliken, his heirs and assigns, be found within said booms, they shall upon notice in writing be turned out of said booms at the expense of said Milliken, his heirs and assigns.

Approved March 24, 1933.

### Chapter 47.

AN ACT Relating to Polling Places in Town of Sanford.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Town of Sanford authorized to establish 3 polling places. The municipal officers of the town of Sanford are hereby authorized to divide at once the said town into not more than 3 convenient polling districts, without public notice and hearing, and notwithstanding the provisions of section 12 of chapter 8 of the revised statutes; and the said municipal officers are hereby empowered to provide the necessary polling places and officers.

Approved March 24, 1933.

Chapter 48.

#### AN ACT to Establish a Board of Finance of the City of Waterville.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. I. Board of finance authorized; nominations; terms of office; vacancies; officers; removal. There is hereby established in the city of Waterville a board of finance for a period of 10 years to be composed of 3 members, all citizens of Waterville, who shall be appointed by the chief justice of the supreme judicial court, one for 1 year, one for 2 years, and one for 3 years; and at the expiration of the term of office of each